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Summary 

About the service 

Caerphilly County Borough Council (CCBC) Supported Living Scheme is registered with 
Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) as a domiciliary care agency to 
provide personal care to people with learning disabilities. 
 
The agency office is based in Caerphilly and provides a service to people within the 
Caerphilly County Borough area. There is a nominated responsible individual on behalf of 
the organisation and the manager, Mrs Louise Hughes is registered with CSSIW and the 
Care Council for Wales. 

 

What type of inspection was carried out?

We (CSSIW) carried out a focussed inspection as part of a schedule of annual inspections 
of care settings. We contacted the agency prior to our inspection visit in order to gain the 
consent of service users to speak with them about their service.  
This report is based on: 
 

 A visit to the agency offices 

 Discussions with people using the service 

 Discussions with staff 

 A review of care documentation for two people using the service 

 Consideration of a risk assessment for one person using the service 

 Consideration of the agency’s  statement of purpose 

 Consideration of the level of staff support provided to people using the service 

 Consideration of monitoring carried out by the registered manager 

 Consideration of the agency’s  evaluation of tenants’ satisfaction survey for 2015 

 Information provided to CSSIW through Regulation 26 reports. 

 

What does the service do well? 

The feedback from questionnaires from people using the service was set out in an easy to 
read pictorial form. This made it much easier for people with limited communication skills 
to understand how their views regarding their support had been listened to by the agency. 
 
The agency was flexible in their support which allowed people to engage in activities of 
their choosing at different times of the day. 

 

What has improved since the last inspection? 

The agency’s statement of purpose provided a more comprehensive account of the aims 
and functions of the agency. 
The agency had prepared an annual quality assurance report based on a survey of 
people’s views. 

 
What needs to be done to improve the service? 

No non compliance notices were issued following this inspection. However, technical non 
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compliance was identified in the following areas: 
 
The registered persons were informed they were non compliant with regulation 13 (b). This 
is because service delivery plans and risk assessments were not in place to provide staff 
with guidance in protecting people from physical and verbal abuse. This had resulted in 
one person feeling unsafe and frightened. A non compliance notice  was not issued on this 
occasion as following the inspection the registered manager had provided evidence that 
appropriate action was being taken.  
 
The registered persons were informed they were non compliant with regulation 14 (c) as 
one person’s service delivery plan did not contain all the information required to guide staff 
in meeting their needs and preferences. However as staff were able to demonstrate a 
good awareness of their needs and preferences, a non compliance notice was not issued 
on this occasion. 
 
The following recommendations were also made to the registered persons: 
 
The registered persons were also advised to ensure that any tasks undertaken by staff on 
behalf of people using the service should be reflected in the local authority care plan and 
the individual’s service delivery plan. 
 
The registered persons were advised, where shared care arrangements were in place, to 
consider the compatibility of people receiving the service. 
 
It is expected that the registered person shall ensure that prompt and effective action is 
taken to address the issues raised. This will be checked at the next inspection. 
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Quality Of Life 

In general people can be assured that the support provided by the agency will meet their 
identified needs. 
 
People spoken with were complimentary about the standard of support provided by staff. 
They told us that they were consulted about their care and were able to choose how their 
support was provided, based on their personal preferences. We noted that one person 
had signed their service user plan to show they agreed with the agency’s plan of care. 
People were able to express their views at regular tenant meetings and through the 
annual survey of people’s level of satisfaction with the service. The feedback from 
questionnaires from people using the service was very positive and the report was set 
out in an easy to read pictorial form. This made it much easier for people with limited 
communication skills to understand how their views had been listened to by the agency. 
 
People can rely  on being supported by a stable, well trained staff team. People told us 
they knew and liked the staff that supported them and in one house, the tenants were 
provided with a whiteboard so they knew the time staff were due to arrive at their home. 
Our observations on the day of the inspection and the feedback from other service users 
confirmed that people were treated with kindness and respect and their dignity was 
maintained in the delivery of care. Staff also informed us they felt well supported by the 
management and were provided with the training they needed to carry out their role.  
 
People told us that while they were supported with cooking, shopping and everyday 
domestic tasks they were also encouraged to be as independent as possible. Although 
staff spoken with were aware of people’s needs, they were not always provided with the 
guidance they needed within people’s service delivery plans.  One person’s assessment 
of needs and service delivery plan was detailed and included information about their 
individual care needs and the level of support they required. Whilst the service delivery 
plan for another person covered their needs with regard to the administration of 
medication and engaging in activities, their needs and preferences in other areas were 
not well documented. This was concerning given the complexity of this person’s needs 
and could lead to a lack of consistency and sufficiency of staff support and we 
considered the registered persons were non compliant with Regulation 14 ( c) in this 
area.A  non compliance notice was not be issued on this occasion,   
due to the positive feedback from people using the service and the awareness of 
people’s needs and preferences shown by staff. 
  
The majority of people spoken with told us they felt their safety and wellbeing was well 
maintained. We saw that staff were using positive behaviour techniques to help one 
person manage their challenging behaviour. We also saw clear evidence that changes to 
people’s healthcare needs were identified and appropriate healthcare professionals 
involved. The registered manager was also able to provide evidence that a risk 
assessment had been developed following a concern reported to the Caerphilly County 
Borough Council Protection of Vulnerable Adults (PoVA) team and CSSIW.  
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However, one person spoke about feeling unsafe and being frightened by the behaviour 
of another person who lived in the same house. There were no risk assessments in place 
to address this issue, despite entries in the daily records showing a number of incidents 
of verbal and physical aggression had taken place over a period of two months, affecting 
the two people involved. Incident reports had not been completed by staff , the agency’s  
assessment of needs and service plans had not been updated and there was no 
evidence that professionals involved in people’s care had been informed or consulted. 
We considered that the agency’s lack of action had resulted in them failing to adequately 
ensure people’s safety and well being, in contravention of Regulation 13 (b).  
 
We were subsequently informed of the registered manager’s actions regarding this issue, 
which included liaison with relevant professionals and the implementation of risk 
assessments for the people concerned. We were satisfied that appropriate action had 
been taken and a non compliance notice was not issued on this occasion. 
 
The agency ensured staff support was flexible in response to people’s needs. Additional 
staff support was provided, when necessary for people wishing to engage in activities 
they enjoyed and people told us that staff would accompany them to Activities outside 
the home. 
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Quality Of Staffing 

 
This was a focussed inspection and the quality of staffing was not looked at on this 
occasion. The quality of staffing will be considered at a future inspection. 
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Quality Of Leadership and Management 

 
This was a focussed inspection and we did not consider it necessary to look at the quality 
of management in detail on this occasion. The quality of management will be considered 
more fully at a future inspection. 
 
We were provided with evidence of monitoring of the service carried out by the registered 
manager in the form of a monthly monitoring report completed by staff. We noted that 
staff were carrying out fire safety checks, checking the annual service of the boiler had 
carried out and reporting any maintenance issues to the housing association, on behalf 
of the service users. We advised that this should be agreed with the service users’ care 
managers, incorporated into the local authority care plan and set out in the individuals’ 
service delivery plan. 
 
Although we were able to confirm that the agency were carrying out an assessment of 
needs for people using the service prior to the commencement of the service, we advised 
that where shared care arrangements were in place,  the compatibility of people 
receiving the service should be considered and this should be reviewed following any 
incidents. 
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Quality Of The Environment 

This was a focussed inspection and the quality of the environment was not considered at 
this inspection. The quality of the environment will be considered at a future inspection. 
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How we inspect and report on services  

We conduct two types of inspection; baseline and focussed. Both consider the experience 
of people using services. 
 

 Baseline inspections assess whether the registration of a service is justified and 
whether the conditions of registration are appropriate. For most services, we carry out 
these inspections every three years. Exceptions are registered child minders, out of 
school care, sessional care, crèches and open access provision, which are every four 
years.  

 
At these inspections we check whether the service has a clear, effective Statement of 
Purpose and whether the service delivers on the commitments set out in its Statement 
of Purpose. In assessing whether registration is justified inspectors check that the 
service can demonstrate a history of compliance with regulations.  

 

 Focused inspections consider the experience of people using services and we will 

look at compliance with regulations when poor outcomes for people using services are 
identified. We carry out these inspections in between baseline inspections. Focussed 
inspections will always consider the quality of life of people using services and may look 
at other areas.  

 
Baseline and focused inspections may be scheduled or carried out in response to concerns. 
 
Inspectors use a variety of methods to gather information during inspections. These may 
include; 
 

 Talking with people who use services and their representatives 

 Talking to staff and the manager 

 Looking at documentation 

 Observation of staff interactions with people and of the environment 

 Comments made within questionnaires returned from people who use services, staff 
and health and social care professionals 

 
We inspect and report our findings under ‘Quality Themes’. Those relevant to each type of 
service are referred to within our inspection reports.  
 
Further information about what we do can be found in our leaflet ‘Improving Care and 
Social Services in Wales’. You can download this from our website, Improving Care and 
Social Services in Wales  or ask us to send you a copy by telephoning your local CSSIW 
regional office. 

http://wales.gov.uk/cssiwsubsite/newcssiw/publications/leaflets/puttingpeople/?lang=en
http://wales.gov.uk/cssiwsubsite/newcssiw/publications/leaflets/puttingpeople/?lang=en

